HOUSE BILL NO. HB0135

Hank Coe Leadership Highway-designation.

Sponsored by: Representative(s) Henderson, Burkhart,
Connolly, Harshman, Newsome, Sommers,
Sweeney, Winter and Zwonitzer and Senator(s)
Baldwin, Cooper, Driskill, French, Kost,
Landen and Salazar

A BILL

for

- 1 AN ACT relating to highways; designating the Hank Coe
- 2 Leadership Highway; requiring signage; and providing for an
- 3 effective date.

4

5 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

6

7 **Section 1**. W.S. 24-1-139 is created to read:

8

9 24-1-139. Hank Coe Leadership Highway.

10

- 11 State highway 120 in its entirety between Thermopolis,
- 12 Wyoming and the Montana/Wyoming border shall be known as
- 13 the "Hank Coe Leadership Highway" commemorating the

1

НВ0135

1 leadership and public service of Henry Huttleston Rogers

2 "Hank" Coe.

3

4 **Section 2.** The department of transportation shall

5 install appropriate signage, in compliance with applicable

6 federal and state law, to identify the Hank Coe Leadership

7 Highway.

8

9 Section 3. This act is effective July 1, 2021.

10

11 (END)

2

HB0135